THE DATASHEET OF
BGA524N6E6327XTSA1
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
RF & Protect ion Devices
Data Sheet
Revision 3.5, 2021-08-31
BGA524N6
Silicon Germanium Low Noise Amplifier

17 Carrier Tape Drawing updated
Revision 3.4, 2020-07-01
7 Type code information updated
15 Type code information updated
Revision 3.3, 2018-04-10
3 Trademarks updated
7, 12 Package name TSNP-6-10 added
9 Maximum ratings comment updated
14 Package outline drawing for TSNP-6-10 added
15 Marking layout drawing for TSNP-6-10 added
16 Date code marking table added
17 Tape & reel dimensions for TSNP-6-10 added
Revision 3.2, 2014-10-15
11-12 Footnotes 3 and 5 added
BGA524N6
Table of Contents

Table 6 Bill of Materials  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
List of Tables
Product Name Marking / Type Code Package
BGA524N6 H TSNP-6-2 / TSNP-6-10
Silicon Germanium Low Noise Amplifier
for Global Navigation Satellite Systems (GNSS)
BGA524N6
 Data Sheet 7 Revision 3.5, 2021-08-31
Features
• High insertion power gain: 19.6 dB
• Out-of-band input 3rd order intercept point: -4dBm
• Input 1 dB compression point: -12 dBm
• Low noise figure: 0.55 dB
• Very low current consumption: 2.5 mA
• Operating frequencies: 1550 - 1615 MHz
• Supply voltage: 1.5 V to 3.3 V
• Digital on/off switch (1V logic high level)
• Ultra small TSNP-6-2 / TSNP-6-10 leadless package (footprint: 0.7 x
1.1 mm2)
• B7HF Silicon Germanium technology
• RF output internally matched to 50 Ω
• Only 1 external SMD component necessary
• 2kV HBM ESD protection (including AI-pin)
• Pb-free (RoHS compliant) package
Application
• Ideal for all Global Navigation Satellite Systems (GNSS) like GPS, GLONASS, Beidou, Galileo and others
Figure 1 Block Diagram
BGA524N6_Blockdiagram .vsd
AI AO
GND
PONVCC
ESD
BGA524N6
Features
 Data Sheet 8 Revision 3.5, 2021-08-31
Description
The BGA524N6 is a front-end low noise amplifier for Global Navigation Satellite Systems (GNSS) from 1550 MHz
to 1615 MHz like GPS, GLONASS, Beidou, Galileo and others. The LNA provides 19.6 dB gain and 0.55 dB noise
figure at a current consumption of 2.5 mA in the application configuration described in Chapter 3. The BGA524N6
is based upon Infineon Technologies‘ B7HF Silicon Germanium technology. It operates from 1.5 V to 3.3 V supply
voltage.
Pin Definition and Function
Table 1 Pin Definition and Function
Pin No. Name Function
1 GND Ground
2 VCC DC supply
3 AO LNA output
4 GND Ground
5 AI LNA input
6 PON Power on control
BGA524N6
Maximum Ratings
 Data Sheet 9 Revision 3.5, 2021-08-31
1 Maximum Ratings
Attention: Stresses above the max. values listed here may cause permanent damage to the device.
Maximum ratings are absolute ratings; exceeding only one of these values may cause
irreversible damage to the integrated circuit. Exposure to conditions at or below absolute
maximum rating but above the specified maximum operation conditions may affect device
reliability and life time. Functionality of the device might not be given under these conditions.
Thermal Resistance
Table 2 Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Values Unit Note /
Test ConditionMin. Typ. Max.
Voltage at pin VCC VCC -0.3 – 3.6 V 1)
1) All voltages refer to GND-Node unless otherwise noted
Voltage at pin AI VAI -0.3 – 0.9 V –
Voltage at pin AO VAO -0.3 – VCC + 0.3 V –
Voltage at pin PON VPON -0.3 – VCC + 0.3 V –
Voltage at pin GNDRF VGNDRF -0.3 – 0.3 V –
Current into pin VCC ICC – – 16 mA –
RF input power PIN – – 0 dBm –
Total power dissipation,
TS < 148 °C2)